earnings of key management personnel for the year 2019 are current and amount to BGN 2 012 936 and

include current remuneration (2018: BGN 2 156 928).

50. Correction of errors

a) In 2019 in the segments Insurance Business and Leasing technical errors were found in the financial

statements for 2016 and 2017, which were corrected by recalculating each of the objects affected in the

financial statements for the previous reporting periods.

C. Notes to the Annual Consolidated Financial Statements

97

As the adjustments in the financial statements for 2017 do not have a significant effect on the information in

the consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at the beginning of the previous period, the Group does

not present two comparative periods in the consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

The tables below summarize the impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group for

2017:

50.1 Disclosure of the effects of accounting errors and other reclassifications in the statement of

financial position as of 1.1.2018

 Correction of errors

1 January 2018, BGN’000

Before

Restatement Restatement  Restated

Other receivables(Leasing business) 30 822 (373) 30 449

TOTAL ASSETS 1 326 414 (373) 1 326 041

Current liabilities (Insurance business) 29 262 640 29 902

Deferred tax liabilities (Leasing business 284 (49) 235

Total liabilities and subordinated debts 1 112 305 591 1 112 896

Retained earnings/(losses), incl.: (45 055) (896) (45 951)

   Insurance business - (572) (572)

   Leasing business - (324) (324)

Non-controlling interests, incl.: 43 606 (68) 43 538

   Insurance business - (68) (68)

Total equity  214 109 (964) 213 145

b) Reported in 2018 liabilities and expenses related to the operations of the Branch of IC Euroins

AD in Greece. In 2018, in connection with the start of operations of the branch of IC Euroins AD in Greece

on the basis of the right of establishment (Freedom of Establishment) in another country of the European

Union, Euroins Insurance Group AD has used services in relation to certain activities related to the opening of

the Branch in Greece. Their amount was BGN 489 thousand. As a result of the performed procedures expenses

for hired services for the comparable period are recalculated to BGN (14,655) thousand from BGN (14,166)

[…]

f) The value of the “Non-controlling interest” in IC Euroins Georgia AD is recalculated from BGN
441 thousand to BGN 2,998 thousand for the comparable period as at December 31, 2018. In 2018,

after the acquisition of the controlling interest in IC Euroins Georgia AD, an initial assessment of the non-

controlling interest in the subsidiary was performed. In 2019, after an internal review by the Management of

the Group, an inaccuracy was identified in the assessment amouting to BGN 2,547 thousand, for which a

decision was made to report as a reclassification in the comparative period, because of the limited impact due

to its purely representative characteristics.

g) Recognized insurance expense in Eurolease - Rent a Car EOOD. In 2018 expenses for insurance by

Eurolease - Rent a Car EOOD were increased by BGN 130 thousand. Their adjustment leads to a decrease in

the balance sheet item "Other receivables" and an increase in "Other operating expenses / Expenses on hired

services" with the same amount.

50.2 Disclosure of the effects of accounting errors and other reclassifications in the

statement of financial position as of 31.12.2018

BGN’000
Notes

Before

Restatement

Restatement

Restated

ASSETS

Other receivables 24 39 262  (1 676) 37 586

Financial assets 29 290 023  1 173 291 196

Deferred tax assets 30 14 676  (1 593) 13 083

Investments in associates and other investments 31 12 698  (2 656) 10 042

TOTAL ASSETS  1 395 001 (4 752) 1 390 249

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Revaluation and other reserves   (55 632) (1 984) (57 616)

Retained earnings/(losses)   (44 781) (1 255) (46 036)

Profit for the year 45   14 385  (5 280) 9 105

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent  168 630  (8 519) 160 111

Non-controlling interests 46   38 692  1 772 40 464

Total equity   207 322  (6 747) 200 575

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities 39   35 330  1 998 37 328

Deferred tax liabilities 42   396  (3) 393

   491 775  1 995 493 770

Total liabilities and subordinated debts   1 187 679 1 995 1 189 674

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   1 395 001 (4 752) 1 390 249

C. Notes to the Annual Consolidated Financial Statements

99

50.3 Disclosure of the effects of accounting errors and other reclassifications in the

Consolidated Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for 2018.

BGN’000

Notes
Before

Restatement
Restatement

Restated

Expenses of operating activities

Expenses of insurance business 4   (928 424) (3 525)  (931 949)

   (1 129 920) (3 525)   (1 133 445)

Gross Operating Profit   133 240 (3 525) 129 715

Other operating expenses 13   (78 528) (619)  (79 147)

EBITDA   50 809  (4 144) 46 665

EBTDA   28 412  (4 144) 24 268

EBT   17 871  (4 144) 13 727

Tax expenses 19   (997) (1 642)  (2 639)

Net profit for the year   16 874  (5 786) 11 088

Net profit, attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent   14 385   (5 280) 9 105

Non-controlling interests   2 489   (506) 1 983

Net loss from change in the fair value of financial assets
through other comprehensive income  (7) 57 50

  (7) 57 50

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations  138 1 283 1 421

  138 1 283 1 421

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of
tax  131 1 340 1 471

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of
tax  17 005 (4 446) 12 559

Total comprehensive income, attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent  14 494  (4 012) 10 482

Non-controlling interests   2 511  (434) 2 077

The error does not have a material impact on earnings per share as well as on the operating, investing or

financing cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2018.

51. Events after the end of the reporting period

COVID - 19

At the end of 2019, news from China about COVID-19 (Coronavirus) first appeared, when a limited number of

unknown virus cases were reported to the World Health Organization. During the first few months of 2020,

the virus spread worldwide and its negative effects gained momentum. On 11.03.2020, after cases of new